communication results in savings of state funds, the state employee shall be eligible to receive a 
reward equal to ten percent (10%) of the savings in state funds as a result of the changes based 
on that communication. No reward shall be paid in excess of twelve thousand five hundred 
dollars ($12,500). If a reward amount is greater than twelve thousand five hundred dollars 
($12,500), the reward shall be referred to the General Assembly for an appropriation. If a re- 
ward is appropriated to a state employer for the benefit of a state employee, it shall be paid from 
the funds available to the state employer. 

A state employee is not eligible for a reward for a communication that is part of the state